

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 17, 2016]
No. 15-5217

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendant–Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union of the
Nation’s Capital
4301 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 434
Washington, D.C. 20008
T: 202.457.0800
F: 202.452.1868
artspitzer@aclu-nca.org

Counsel for Appellants
December 17, 2015

Jameel Jaffer
Hina Shamsi
Brett Max Kaufman
Matthew Spurlock
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street—18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
T: 212.549.2500
F: 212.549.2654
jjaffer@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The CIA has not justified withholding the legal memoranda under Exemptions 1, 3, or 5.	4
A. The CIA has not established that the legal memoranda are protected by Exemption 1.	4
B. The CIA has not established that the legal memoranda are protected by Exemption 5.	8
1. The district court erred in holding that the CIA was not required to justify its Exemption 5 withholdings on the public record.	8
2. The CIA has not justified its reliance on the presidential-communications privilege.....	11
3. Exemption 5 cannot be invoked to shield an agency’s working law.	14
C. The government has officially acknowledged at least some of the analysis and facts in the legal memoranda.....	21
II. The CIA has not justified withholding the summary strike data under Exemption 1.	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* <i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	1, 11
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , No. 12 Civ. 794, 2015 WL 4470192 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2015).....	8
<i>Afshar v. DOS</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	19, 21
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Center v. CIA</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. DOJ</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Brinton v. DOS</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Carl Zeiss Stiftung v. V.E.B. Carl Zeiss, Jena</i> , 40 F.R.D. 318 (D.D.C. 1966)	12
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	6
<i>Ctr. for Effective Gov’t v. DOS</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Ctr. on Corp. Responsibility, Inc. v. Shultz</i> , 368 F. Supp. 863 (D.D.C. 1973).....	11
<i>Cuneo v. Schlesinger</i> , 484 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	18
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	12

<i>EFF v. DOJ</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Fed. Open Mkt. Comm. of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979)	20
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	12, 13, 14
<i>Jordan v. DOJ</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	16
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>King v. DOJ</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Leopold v. DOJ</i> , No. 14-cv-168, 2015 WL 5297254 (D.D.C. Aug. 12, 2015)	8
<i>Loving v. DOD</i> , 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13, 14
<i>Maynard v. CIA</i> , 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	9, 19
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	7, 23, 24
<i>Murphy v. Dep't of Army</i> , 613 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	17
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)	8, 22
* <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , No. 14 Civ. 3777, 2015 WL 5729976 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015)	20

<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. DOJ</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	16, 20
<i>Niemeier v. Watergate Special Prosecution Force</i> , 565 F.2d 967 (7th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	14
* <i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck, & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132, 153 (1975)	16, 19, 20
<i>Oglesby v. Dep't of Army</i> , 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	9, 10
<i>PHE, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	9
<i>Public Citizen v. DOS</i> , 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. OMB</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Schlefer v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	17
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	16
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (1807)	12
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	13, 14

<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	11, 12
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	9
<i>Weissman v. CIA</i> , 565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	6
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552	19, 20
50 U.S.C. § 403	24
50 U.S.C. § 3024	24
Other Authorities	
Chris Whipple, ‘ <i>The Attacks Will Be Spectacular</i> ’, Politico, Nov. 12, 2015	25
Exec. Order 13,292	5
Exec. Order 13,526	2, 4, 5, 7, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1380 (1974)	27
Regulations	
Presidential Memorandum, Implementation of the Executive Order, “Classified National Security Information,” 75 Fed. Reg. 733 (Dec. 29, 2009)	5
